

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Case No. 18-14096-HH

REIYN KEOHANE,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS SECRETARY,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Florida

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE REIYN KEOHANE

Daniel B. Tilley

Florida Bar No. 102882
ACLU Foundation of Florida
4343 W. Flagler St., Suite 400
Miami, FL 33134
T. (786) 363-2714
F. (786) 363-1257
DTilley@aclufl.org

Elizabeth C. Akins

DLA Piper LLP (US)
1201 W. Peachtree Street, NW
Suite 2800
Atlanta, GA 30309
T. (404) 736-7812
liza.akins@dlapiper.com

Leslie Cooper

ACLU Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
T. (212) 549-2627
LCooper@aclu.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT1

Statement Regarding Oral Argument3

Table of Contents4

Table of Authorities6

Statement of Issues.....9

Statement of the Case.....9

A. Nature of the Case9

B. Course of Proceedings and District Court Disposition 10

C. Statement of Facts..... 11

D. Standard of Review.....30

Summary of Argument31

Argument.....32

I. The District Court correctly held that the DOC has been and is deliberately indifferent to Ms. Keohane’s serious medical need for treatment for gender dysphoria.32

A. Ms. Keohane has a serious medical need for hormone therapy and for access to the DOC’s female clothing and grooming standards.32

B. The Court did not err in concluding that denying Ms. Keohane the ability to socially transition by prohibiting her from following the DOC’s female clothing and grooming standards constitutes deliberate indifference.38

C. The DOC’s pretrial stipulation concerning security issues takes that justification for the denial of treatment off the table.50

II. The District Court correctly held that the DOC failed to meet its burden under the voluntary-cessation standard.....51

A. The DOC misstates the basis of the District Court’s decision.52

B. On these facts, the DOC’s policy change does not entitle it to the rebuttable presumption typically afforded to government actors.....52

Case No. 18-14096-HH, *Keohane v. Florida Department of Corrections Secretary*

III. The District Court’s Order satisfies the requirements of the Prison Litigation Reform Act.....53

A. The Order includes the need, narrowness, and intrusiveness findings required by the PLRA.....54

B. The final order gives appropriate “weight to any adverse impact on public safety,” because the DOC explicitly waived reliance on a security defense.57

Conclusion58

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....59

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allard v. Gomez, 9 F. App’x 793 (9th Cir. 2001)40

Ancata v. Prison Health Servs., Inc., 769 F.2d 700 (11th Cir. 1985)..... 39, 43

Armstrong v. Schwarzenegger, 622 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010).....55

Arnold v. Wilson, No. 1:13-cv-900, 2014 WL 7345755 (E.D. Va. Dec. 23, 2014)
.....35

Baez v. Rogers, 522 F. App’x 819 (11th Cir. 2013) 38, 39

Barrett v. Coplan, 292 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.N.H. 2003)41

Benjamin v. Fraser, 343 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 2003)55

Blake v. Pryse, 444 F.2d 218 (8th Cir. 1971)35

Brooks v. Berg, 270 F. Supp. 2d 302 (N.D.N.Y. 2003).....41

Brown v. Johnson, 387 F.3d 1344 (11th Cir. 2004)38

Brown v. Plata, 563 U.S. 493 (2011)..... 32, 58

Casey v. Hall, No. 2:11-cv-588-FTM-29SPC, 2011 WL 5583941 (M.D. Fla.
Nov. 16, 2011).....35

Colwell v. Bannister, 763 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2014)39

**De’lonta v. Angelone (De’lonta I)*, 330 F.3d 630 (4th Cir. 2003).....40

**De’lonta v. Johnson (De’lonta II)*, 708 F.3d 520 (4th Cir. 2013) 46, 48

DeBlasio v. Johnson, 128 F. Supp. 2d 315 (E.D. Va. 2000)36

**Doe v. Wooten*, 747 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 51, 52

Dunn v. Dunn, 219 F. Supp. 3d 1100 (M.D. Ala. 2016)48

Estelle v. Gamble, 429 U.S. 97 (1976)32

Farrow v. West, 320 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2003).....33

Case No. 18-14096-HH, *Keohane v. Florida Department of Corrections Secretary*

**Fields v. Smith*, 653 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 2011) 40, 54

Fields v. Smith, 712 F. Supp. 2d 830 (E.D. Wis. 2010)..... 33, 46

Gates v. Cook, 376 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2004).....55

Glenn v. Brumby, 724 F. Supp. 2d 1284 (N.D. Ga. 2010).....46

Harris v. Thigpen, 941 F.2d 1495 (11th Cir. 1991).....43

Hicklin v. Precynthe, No. 4:16-cv-1357, 2018 WL 806764 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 9, 2018).....34

Hood v. Dep’t of Children & Families, No. 2:12-cv-637-FTM-29, 2014 WL 757914 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 26, 2014).....36

Houston v. Trella, No. 2:04-cv-1393, 2006 WL 2772748 (D.N.J. Sept. 22, 2006)41

Johnson v. Breeden, 280 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2002).....54

Johnson v. Wright, 412 F.3d 398 (2d Cir. 2005)39

Jones v. Warden of Stateville Corr. Ctr., 918 F. Supp. 1142 (N.D. Ill. 1995).....35

Jorden v. Farrier, 788 F.2d 1347 (8th Cir. 1986)40

Konitzer v. Frank, 711 F. Supp. 2d 874 (E.D. Wis. 2010)33

LaBranch v. Terhune, 192 F. App’x 653 (9th Cir. 2006).....35

Larkin v. Reynolds, 39 F.3d 1192, 1994 WL 624355 (10th Cir. 1994) (Table).....35

Long v. Nix, 877 F. Supp. 1358 (S.D. Iowa 1995).....36

Lynch v. Lewis, No. 7:14-cv-24, 2015 WL 1296235 (M.D. Ga. Mar. 23, 2015)46

Mahan v. Plymouth Cty. House of Corr., 64 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 1995)40

McElligott v. Foley, 182 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 1999)38

Monmouth Cty. Corr. Institutional Inmates v. Lanzaro, 834 F.2d 326 (3d Cir. 1987).....40

Moore v. Duffy, 255 F.3d 543 (8th Cir. 2001).....43

Case No. 18-14096-HH, *Keohane v. Florida Department of Corrections Secretary*

<i>Murray v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 106 F.3d 401, 1997 WL 34677 (6th Cir. 1997) (Table)	36
<i>Praylor v. Texas Dep’t of Criminal Justice</i> , 430 F.3d 1208 (5th Cir. 2005),.....	36
<i>Smith v. Hayman</i> , No. 09-cv-2602, 2010 WL 9488822 (D.N.J. Feb. 19, 2010)	36
* <i>Soneeya v. Spencer</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 228 (D. Mass. 2012).....	33, 34, 41, 46
<i>Star v. Gramley</i> , 815 F. Supp. 276 (C.D. Ill. 1993).....	35
<i>Stitzel v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 361 F. App’x 20 (11th Cir. 2009).....	37
<i>Taylor v. Gandy</i> , No. 11-cv-27, 2012 WL 6062058 (S.D. Ala. Nov. 15, 2012)	35
<i>Thomas v. Bryant</i> , 614 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2010).....	31, 54
<i>Troiano v. Supervisor of Elections in Palm Beach Cty., Fla.</i> , 382 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>United States v. DeCologero</i> , 821 F.2d 39 (1st Cir. 1987).....	43
<i>Waldrop v. Evans</i> , 871 F.2d 1030 (11th Cir. 1989).....	43
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3626	54, 57
Regulations	
Fla. Admin. Code r. 33-602.101	26, 27
